
June 30, 2008 

Re: DCA Second-Hand Dealer License is not Required 

Dear Mr. 

The New York City 
Department of 
Consumer Affairs 
42 Broadway 
New York. NY 
10004·1716 

Jonathan Mintz 
Commissioner 

 
Stall' Counsel 

 

I write in response to your inquiry as to whether Inc. 
(" ") is required to have a Department of Consumer Affairs ("the Department" or "DCA") 
second-hand dealer's license in order to sell remanufactured toner and ink cartridges. After a 
review of the facts and the law, the sale by of remanufactured toner and ink cartridges 
does not require it to obtain a DCA second-hand dealer's license. 

New York City Administrative Code ("Code") Title 20, Chapter 2, Subchapter 11, §20-
265(a) provides that "[i]t shall be unlawful for any person to act as a dealer in second-hand 
articles without a license therefor." Section §20-264 (1) defines a second-hand dealer as anyone 
who "[d]eals in the purchase or sale of second-hand articles of whatever nature." Section 20-
264( c) provides that "evidence of an existing trade practice in the city, if any, shall be admissible 
for the purpose of determining whether or not merchandise is second-hand." 

According to the information you supplied to the Department, the toner cartridges are 
remanufactured in bulk by two suppliers that collect mass quantities of depleted cartridges that 
would otherwise be discarded. The remanufacturers inspect each cartridge for defects, replace 
all defective parts , thoroughly clean the useable cartridges, and inject new ink or toner. Each 
remanufactured toner is rigorously tested to verify proper performance. The cartridges are 
packed in vacuum-sealed bags, packaged as  brand products, and sold to  You 
have represented that  purchases the remanufactured cartridges in mass quantities from 
the remanufacturer at the corporate level, and then distributes to individual  stores. 

fully guarantees the remanufactured cartridges and its return policy treats these products 
in the same manner that it treats products that are not remanufactured. 

You provided documents demonstrating that this form of recyling is encouraged by the 
federal government and state and local governements across the country. New York City is 
among the governmental bodies that promotes the remanufacture of toner and ink crutridges. 
See http://www.nyc.gov/htmllnycwastelesslhtmllat agencies/measurement tools toner.shtml A 
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search of the Department's records reveals that similar businesses, such as and 
 also sell remanufactured toner and ink cartridges without possessing a DCA 

second hand dealer license. 

All of these factors support the conclusion that the remanufactured ink and toner 
cartridges sold by are not second hand articles within the meaning of the New York City 
Administrative Code. Therefore, under these facts, the Department does not consider the sale of 
remanufactured ink or toner cartridges to require a DCA second-hand dealer license. 

If you have any other questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Staff Counsel 

I It is also the case that a central purpose of the second-hand dealer subchapter of the 
Code, the assistance provided to law enforcement officials in preventing criminal activity, will 
not be advanced by requiring Staples to obtain a second-hand dealer license. The law helps to 
prevent criminal activity by providing means for the police to track stolen property. It requires a 
second-hand dealer to record every purchase and sale, a description of the article including 
identifying marks such as monograms or inscriptions, and pedigree information of the seller or 
purchaser of the item. The recording of that information with respect to the purchase or sale of 
remanufactured cartridges is not sensible under the circumstances you have described with 
respect to the merchandising of these items by Staples. 




